Contribution - employer -   8,928,192   (8,928,192)
Contribution - employee -   1,724,412   (1,724,412)
Net investment income -   (13,113,470)   13,113,470
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (10,388,759)   (10,388,759)   -
Administrative expense -   (106,694)   106,694

   Net changes 21,789,995   (12,956,319)   34,746,314
Balance at June 30, 2023 252,946,691$   158,318,123$   94,628,568$

Balance at June 30, 2023 -  Both Plans 531,833,228$   340,284,312$   191,548,916$

Increase (Decrease)

Safety

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

City of Folsom

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

82

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%

Net Pension Liability 134,137,866$  130,669,382$   264,807,248$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%

Net Pension Liability 96,920,348$   94,628,568$   191,548,916$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%

Net Pension Liability 66,095,899$   65,111,266$   131,207,165$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $13,796,866 for the
Miscellaneous plan and $13,249,685 for the Safety plan, for a total pension expense of
$27,046,551. At June 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: